
ltc 

Decision No. _8_4_0_-_,1_ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE- S'!ATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter or the Application or 
ARVIN WATER COMPANY, a corporation, 
for an order authorizing it to 
increase rates charged' for water 
service; and to establish a rate for 
fire proteetion" within its certi1'"-
1cated,area, Sacramento County, 
caJ.i£' omu. 

Application No. 54819 
(Filed April 22, 1974) 

Martin McDonough and Bruee McDonough, Attorneys 
at Law, tor Arvin Water Company, applicant. 

John E. Brown, for the Commission staff. 

OPINION 
-~-- ....... - .... 

P."eeeding 

Arter due notice hearing in this matter was held Defore 
Examiner Coffey at Fair oaks, California, on September 10 and ll, 
1974. The matter was submitted on Oct.ober 29, 1974 upon the receipt 
ot late-filed exhibits and transcripts. 

The Arvin Water Company is a family-owned water utility 
s~rving .... ~ter tor domestic and coramerciaJ. purposes to about 3,400 
customers in an unincorporated area to the north of the town or 
Carmichael in Sacramento County. 

Applicant is requesting about a 30 percent increase in 
operating revenues. This is the first rate increase requested by 

applicant in eleven years. 'In 1964, applicant voluntarily reduced 
its rates to pass on to its customers tax savi:lgs resulting from 
changes in income tax regulations. Authon ty is also requested to 
file rates for private tire protection service and p~blic fire 
hydrant service. 

Applicant presented two witnesses and 17 exhibits 
in support or its request. The staff presentea the results of its 
investigation of this application. 

-1-



A. 54819 
e 

1tc 

No customer opposed the rate increase. 
Rates 

The £ollowing tabulation compares applicant's present 
and proposed general metered service rates: 

Per Meter Per Month 
Present Proposed 
Rates Rates 

Quanti ty R3:tes: 
First Soo cu.rt. or less ••••••••••••••• 
Next 4 t 200 eu.ft-? per 100 eu.!t •••••••• 
Next 5,000 cu.!t., per 100 cu.!t •••••••• 
Next 10,000 cu.f't., per 100 cu.!t •••••••• 
Over 20?OOO cu.!t., per 100 cu.ft •••••••• 

MiniIlTllm. Charge: 
For ;/S x ~/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For . 3!4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For l-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For l~inch meter ••••••••••• ~ •••••• 
For 2-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For ;-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••• 
For 6-1nch meter •••••••••••••••••• 

$ 3.90 
.2; 
.20 
.15 
.12; 

$ 3 .. 90 
4.;0 
8.25 

12.6; 
lS~40 
30.2; 
;S.'7; 
86.7; 

$ 5·10 
·32; 
.26 
.19;· 
.1625 

$ ;.10 
;.8; 
10~73 
16.4; 
23.92-
39.33 
76.3$ 

112.78· 
Applicant's present and proposed rates tor residential 

flat rate service are set forth. in the following tabulation: 

For each residential unit including a 
lot having an area or: 

7,000 sq.ft. or less •••••••••••• 
Over 7,000 sq.ft. to 9,000 sq.tt ••••• 
Over 9,000 sq.!t. to 11,000 sq.ft •••• 
Over 11,000 sq.ft. to 13,000 sq.!t •••• 
Over 13,000 sq.rt. to l$,OOOsq.ft •••• 
Over 1;,000 sq.ft. to 20,000 sq.ft •••• 
Over 20,000 sq.ft., for each additional 

1,000 sq.ft. or traction thereof •••• 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

Present Proposed· 
Rates R2.tes 

$ 3.80 
4.10 
4.40 
4.70 
5.00 
5.90 

.10 

$ 4.95 
;·35-
;.70 
6.10 
6.50 
7.6;· 

.13 
For each noncireulation type evaporative 

room cooler, during the months of May 
through September, 'inclusive? in addition 
to single-family residence rate •••••• .65 

-2-



e 
Aoo 54819 ltc 

Results of.Operation 

The estimated summaries of earning for the test year 1974, 
under present and proposed rates, prepared by applicant· and by the 
starf, as s'llmmarized in sta££ Exhibit No. lS, are compa.red in the 
following tabulation with results adopted for the purpose of this 
proceeding: 

.. .. 
• .. 

.. .. 

Summatl of Earnings 
ev1sed) 

Applica.nt : Staff : . . 
s Present :Proposed:Present :Proposed: : 

: ______ ~I~t~e~m~ ____ ~:~Ra~t~~~s __ ~:~Ra~t~e~s~:~Ra~t~es~~:~Ra~t~e~s~~:~Ad;o~E~t~e~d: 

Operating Revenue 
Operatin~ ~nse 

Opere t. 
Taxes Other Than 

Income 
Depreciation 
Income Taxes 

Total Expenses 
Net Operating Revenue 
Depreciated Rate Base 
P.ate of Return 

Estimated Year 1974 
$1$9,800 $246,900 $1$9,800 $246,900 $235,000 

141,6$'5 l41,6S5 1:30,300 130,300 141,080 

9,300 9,300 9,300 9,3-00· 9,300 
26,560 26,;60 25,600 25,600 2;.,600 

2zSS6 ~~ 6zS00 ~6z200 24,300 
180,1;31 172,000 2 1,400 2oo,~S'O 

9,:369 39,919 17,$00 45,500 34,720 
408,395 40S,395 390,600 390~600 390,600 

2oo3~ 9.~ 4.6% 11.6~ $.9% 
Applicant accepted the stat! estimates except for 

dif'f'erences in ad® nistra.tive salaries, vehicle expense, water 

treatment expense, depreciation expense, and rate base. 
Administra.tive Salariea. Applicant's estimate of payroll 

exceeds that of the staf! by $9,045 in 1974. The starf's estimate 
for the manag~r'ssalary is SlS,OOO per year compared to applicant's 
estimate of $28,000 for 1974. 

In support of its estimate the starf' argued that inasmuch 
as the owner of this utility is also the general manager the 
establishment or an appropria.te salary level is not an ar::l·s length 
transaction. The starf based its estimate upon a review or payroll, 

-3-



e 
A. 54819 ltc 

customers, and manager salaries or t~~e water utilities'in the 
Sacramento area. Two or the systems utilized by the starf are 
districts or statewide water utilities and the third 
has a pres1dent and hired manager. None or these are co~parable 
to the operations or applicant. 

Applicant's president is an actively working manager who 
organizes and directs the work or the other employees, designs and 

develops plant additions, designs and develope sources of' water 
supplies, engineers plant relocation, prepares and records re~uired 
documents or public record, prepares annual reports to this Commis­
sion, audits books and reviews f'inancial statements monthly, makes 
~l purchase deciSions involving $100 or more, hires and fires 
personnel, does most or drafting and map preparation work, prepares 
design cn teria system components, represents the company in financial 
transactions, handles customer complaints that cannot be resolved 
'by other employees, acts as public relatiOns spokesman, performs 
regular engineering inspection of' all e~uipment and racilities, 
makes bank deposits and audits cash receipts, and designs performance 
standards to be met by outside contractors. We note that applicant 
has not requested a rate increase in over eleven years. We will 
adopt applicant~s estimate of payroll. 

Vehicle Expense. The $606 dif'f'erence 'between applicant 
and star! in vehicle expense results i'rom the estimates or the cost 
of gasoline. Applicant's witness. testifiea that, it overG&timated the 
price of gasoline at $.75 per gallon, but maintainea that its 
estimate was reasonable since vebicle maintenance expense will 'be 
higher than estimated. We will adopt the starr estimate or vehicle 
expense based on more recent data. 

-4-



e 
A. 54$19 ltc 

Wat~r Treatment Expense. App1iean~'s estimate or water 
treatment expense exceeds that of the staff by $1,734 in 197~. The 
starf used a four-year average for this expense. Applicant used 
the physical quantities of the chemicals consumed in 1973 and the 
dosage estimated tor 1974, and priced out these chemicals at curren~ 
prices. Considering the recent sharp increases in chemical prices, 
we will adopt applicant's estimate or water treatment. expense. . 

Operating Expense. We will adopt the starr's estimates 
of operating and maintenance expenses increased by $9,045 for payroll 
and $1,734 for water treatment expenses. 

~pr~eiat1on Expense and Rate Base. The depreciation and 
rate base differences relate to the amount or utility plant in 
service and to whether or not utility plant in :ervicefor a part 
of the year should be rolled back to effect full-year weighting in 
the rate base. 

The starf estimate originally excluded a $20,000 standby 
generator included in applicant's estimates. Applicant had 
indicated to the staff it would deter the purchase of the generator. 
At the hearing applicant submitted a new estima~e of so-called 
"nonrevenue producing utility plant" to be installed in 1974. The 

new total or $54,974 is to be compared with the $46,727 origi~ally 
estimated. Most of the increase resulted from proposed tie-in 

mains to the Citrus Heights Irrtgation District so tb3.t imported 
water can be received. 

M'ter review' of applicant's new proposal, the sta!! 
increased its deprecia.tion expense and rate base by including tne 
1974 plant addit10nsweighted to reflect the portion or the year the 
additions would be in service. 

Applicant argued that its plant additions should be 
treated as. if they were installed and in service at tne beginning 
of the test year. Applicant citAd a number of CO'aDlliss1on decisiOns 

-5-



e 
A. 54&9 ltc 

in which such a procedure had been accepted whe~ the plant was 
"nonrev'enue producing." The staff' argued .that such rollback is 
applicable to major plant changes which ~ll not be repeated in the 
f'uture to any great extent. The starf pointed out that a review of' 
the history of applicant's plant additions reveals that the proposed 
1974 plant additions are not unusual in amount but. are normal. Thus, 
applicant can be expected to have 'similar normal additions each 
year in the f'uture to which rollback is .not appropriate •. 

We shall adopt the starf estimate of depreci~tion expense 
and rate base. There are additional reasons for the soundness of' 
the staff position. The classification or "nonrevenue producing" 
p~ant as the criteria for rollback requires close scrutiny in each 
instance. A large office building might be assw:ed to be "nonrevenue 
producing" if revenue is defined as being produced from customers. 
However, even here miscellaneous revenues may be produced if space 
is available for rent to others. It is easy to argue that an 
interconnection with a neighboring utility ~l not cause revenues 
to increase in the same manner that revenue will increase when a 
new home is connected to the system. If this argument is to be 
accepted it would be necessary to demonstrate that such inter­
connection would not increase pressure and would not. eliminate water 
service o'C.tages, 'both of which would increase revenue. 

The use of rollba.ck to the beginning of' a. test period f'or 
plant' installed during the period is aecepta'ble only as an. expedient 
substitute for inclusion of the plant in a test period in the 
future when the rates to b~ authorized will 'be in e!£ectand whicb 
tully reflects :future estimates of' cus-e<>mer growt~ expenses, and 
plant. The rollback of plant in a test period wi tbout adjustment of 
revenue can only 'be justified when the added plant is so unique in 

character and amount that it can 'be considered nonrecurring~ 

-6-



e A. S4$J.9 ltc 

Rate of Return 

Applicant made no showing as to the reasonableness or 

any rate of return. The starf report contains the following state­
ments on the ~bject: 

"The staf'f' results indicate an upward trend in rate of' 
return of 0.3% to 0.4%. It is recommended that no 
consideration of trend in rate of' return be given in 
this proceeding. 

* * * 
"Applicant has requested rates for water service which 

Exhibit I, attached to its application, indicates 
would produce a rate of return of 8.9% on rate base. 
The starf believes that S.9% is a r~asonable rate or 
return to be applied to the rate base found reasonable 
by the COmmission for the estimated year 1974. 

"In arriving at its recommended rate of ::-eturn the 
follOwing were considered: 

Service 

"1. Capital structure. 
"2. Current costs of.' capital. 
"3. Rate of.' return recently allowed other 

utilities. 
"4. The high ratio of advances for construction 

to total capital, i.e., as of December 31, 
1973, approximately 45%." 

We will accept the starf.' recommendations. 

A field investigation of applicant's operations and 
facilities was made by the starf during May 1974. The facilities 
and equipment appeared to be in gO?d condition and adequately 
maintained .. 

-7-



e 
ltc 

A review of' customer complaints in applican~'s files for 
1973 and 1974 revealed a total of 54 items, the majority concerning 
taste and odor of water. The company has been taking prompt action 
to resolve all complaints. Since 1972, there have been no informal 
complaints to the Commission. 

The starf intervi~wed several customers who indicated that 
service is satisfactory. System pressures range from 52 pounds psig 
to 70 pounds psig, which is well above the minimum required -by 
General Order No .. 103, Standards of Water Service. 
Findings 

1. The adopted estimates, previously discussed herein, or 
ope~ating revenues, operating expenses, and rate base for the test 
year 1974 reasonably indicate the results of applicant's operations 
in the near future. 

2. A rate of return of $.9 percent on the adopted rate base 
is reasonable. 

3. Revenues will be increased $45,200 by the rates herein 
authorized .. 

4. Applicant should be authorized to file rates for private 
fire protection service and public fire hydrant service. 

5. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
., justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable, 

and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from 
those prescribed herein, are ror the future unju~t and unreasonable. 

The Commission concludes that the_ application should be . 
granted to the extent set forth in the order which follows. 

-$-



e 
A. 54819 1 tc 

ORDER -----
IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order 

Arvin Water Company is authorized to file the rate schedules 
attached to this order as Appendix A. Such tiling shall comply 
with Ceneral Order No. 96-A. The effective date or the new and 
revised schedu.las shall be!'our days atter the date or .rUing. These 
schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the 
effective date thereof. 

The err ecti ve date of' this order shall 'be twenty days 
alter the date hereof. 

Dated at San Francillco 

day of FEBRUARY, 1975. 
, California, this !l1:i..J 

-9-



e 
A. 54819 1tc 

APPUCABnITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 of 5 

Schedule No. 1 

Applieable to all metered water ~erv1ee. 

'l'ER?.ITOR'.{ 

Carmiehael and vicinity? Sacramento Co-..m.ty. 

RATES 
Per Met~r 
Per Month 

Quantity Re.te~: 

First 800 cu .. tt. or 1es~ • ______ •• _ ••••••• 
Next 4?200 eu.!t.?per 100 cu.!t •••••••••• 
Next ;1000 cu .. !t., per 100 cu .. !t ......... __ 
Next 101 000 cu.!t., ~r 100 cu.!t •••••••••• 
Over 20,,000 cu.tt..? per 100 cu.tt.. .. ........ .. 

Minimum Charge: 

For 5/8 x ~/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-inch meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 1-inch meter ....................... . 
For l~1nchmeter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 2-inth·meter •••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3-inch met~r •••••••••••••••••••• 
For J.......ineh meter ... , ............. _ ............ . 
For 6-ineh meter .................... . 

The Minimum Chargo will entitle the C'tUStomer 
to the quantity of water Which that minimum. 
charge will purc~e at the Quantity R&te~. 

$ 5.00 
.32 
.26 
.l9 
.16 

$. 5.00 
5.80 

10 • .50 
16.30 
23.75 
39-.00 
7;~OO 

110 .. 00 

(T) 

(I) 
I 

(I) 



e 
A. 54819 ltc 

APPUCABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 2 or 5 

Sch.e<!ul~ No.2R 

RESIDENTIAL ~ ~ SERVICE 

Appl1cabl~ to all flat rate residential ~ter ~erviee. 

TEP.RITORY 

Carmichael and viein1ty, Sacramento County .. 

RATES 

(T) 

Per ~rviee Conneetion 
Per Month 

For each re~ident1al unit including a 
lot b.&~g an area or: 

7,000 ::sq .. 1'ta,. or 1e!S~ 
Over 7,.000 :q.tt.,. to 9,.000 ~.tt.. • •••• 
Over 9,000 ~.tt.,. to 11,000 ~.tt ••..•. 
Over 11,000 ~.tt., to 13,,000 sq • .rt. •••• "­
Over 13,000 ~ptt .. " to 15,.000 ~q.!t •.•••• 
Over 15,000 ~ .. tt .. , to 20,000 sq,.tt. •••••• 
Over 20,,000 ~.1't.,. for each additiow .. .. 

1,000 sq .. 1't .. " or traction thereot ......... .. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

$ 4.65 
5 .. 05 
5.45 
5.85 
6.25 
7 .. 25 

..12 

(Z) 
(T) 

(I) 

(I) 

CD) 

1.. All ~ervice not covered ~ the above elas~itieation W1ll be 
furnished only on a. metered ba,:,i~ .. 

2. Meters may be iMtalled a.t option or utility or CU3tomers tor 
the a.bove eW5itie~tio~ in which event s~rvice therea!'t~r will 'be 
rendered. only on the b~i:!l of Schedule No .. 1, ~neral M~red Service,. 
and ~t be continuee under Schedw.e No.. 1 tor not le:ls th.a.."'l. 12 mont~ 
beror~ it ma.y again be changed to nat ra.te :service.. . 



e 
A. 54819 It.c 

AP'?tICABnITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 ot 5 

Sched\:le No. 4 

PRIVATE ~ PROTECTION SERVICE 

Applica.ble to all 'Water zervic~ !'Urnizhed to priva.tely owned. fire 
protection s~temz. 

TERRITORY 

Carmichael and vicird;t.y, Sacramento CoWlty .. 

RATE -
For ea.ch inch of diameter 01" zervice 

Per Month 

$l.oo 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

l. !'he fire protection service connection shall be installed '0:7 
t.he utility a.n<i t.he cost paid by t.he applicant.. Such payment zha.ll 
not be zubje~ to refund. 

2. The minimum diameter tor fire protection service shall be 
tour inche:!l, and the maximum diameter shall be not more than the 
diameter of the mo.in to. \oIhieh the service is connected.. 

3. It a. distribution ::o.3in ot adequate size to serve a. priva.te 
tire protection 3YStem ~ addition to all other normal service does 
not exist in the street or alley adja.cent to the premi3~s to be 
served, then a service main from the nearest existing main or 
adequate ca.pad.ty shall be in:Jtalled. by the utility and the eost paid 
by the applieant. Sueh :pay.:lent shall not be subject to refund .. , 



e 
A. 54819 ltc 

APPENDIX A 
Pa.ge 4. of 5 

ScheduJ.e No. 4 

PRIVATE ~ _PR;,,;,,;;O..;;.TEC~TI_O __ NSERV!CE 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS - Contd. 

4.. Service hereunder is for private fire protection :5yst~ to 
which no connect 10M for other than tire protection purpQ5e3- are 
Allowed ~d Which are regW.tl.rly iMpeeted by the underwritero having 
juriodietion, are installed. olccording to :specifications of tho utility, 
Me!. are mAintained. to the 3lI.ti:Jfa.etion or the utility. The utility 
may wtall the ~t.and..a.rd detector tj"Pe meter approved. by the Bo3rd. or 
Fire Underwriters tor protection against theft, leakage or ~te of 
water and the cost paid by the appliea.nt. Such payment :s~not 'be 
subject to retund. . 

5. The ut.ilit.y un.dert8.ke~ to ~uppl7 only :such water a.t :such 
pre:;~\U'e a.:s may be avail&ble a.t MY time through the normal opera.tion 
of it~ :s~tem. 



e 
A. 54819 lte 

APPLICABILITY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 ot ~ 

. Schedule No. 5 

Applicable to all tire hydrant '~rviee furnished t~ rounicipalitie", 
organized tire diotricts and other political $ubdivisionz or the State. 

TERRITOR'! 

Carmichael and. vicinity ~ Sacramento County. 

Per Month 

For each hydrant ............................ $2.50 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

1. Water delivered tor purpo,es other than tire protection shall 
be charged tor at the quantity rates in Schedule No.1, l.fetered Service .. 

2. The cost ot relocation or ar:y hydrant shall be paid. 'by the 
party requesting relocation. 

3. Hydra.nt~ shall 'be eonnected to the utilityf~ ~;y'$tem upon 
re.ceipt of "Written req,uest from a ~ublic authority. The wr1tt~ 
request shall d~ignate the :specific location ot each hydrant and, 
where appropriate" the ownership, t~ and. size. 

4. The utility \l%ldertakes to oUPPly' o~ such water at such 
press\ll'e a,:, may be available at any time throw)l the nor=.al operation 
of it~ system. 


